# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

# FORM 8-K

Current Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): February 21, 2012

# PRESTIGE BRANDS HOLDINGS, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

20-1297589

(IRS Employer

Identification No.)

Delaware 001-32433
(State or Other Jurisdiction (Commission of Incorporation) File Number)

90 North Broadway Irvington, New York 10533

(Address of Principal Executive Offices, including Zip Code)

(914) 524-6810

(Registrant's Telephone Number, including Area Code)

#### **Not Applicable**

(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

- o Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

#### Item 7.01. Regulation FD Disclosure.

On February 21, 2012, Prestige Brands Holdings, Inc. (the "Company") issued a press release, which is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and incorporated herein by reference.

In accordance with General Instruction B.2 to Form 8-K, the information presented in Item 7.01 of this Current Report on Form 8-K and Exhibit 99.1 shall not be deemed to be "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, unless the Company specifically states that the information is to be considered "filed" under the Exchange Act or incorporates it by reference into a filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act.

#### Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No.	Description of Exhibit
99.1	Press Release dated February 21, 2012.

## **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

## PRESTIGE BRANDS HOLDINGS, INC.

Date: February 21, 2012 By: /s/ Ronald M. Lombardi

Name: Ronald M. Lombardi Title: Chief Financial Officer

# EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No. Description of Exhibit

99.1 Press Release dated February 21, 2012.

#### Prestige Brands Holdings, Inc. Reacts to Unsolicited Non-Binding Highly-Conditional Letter from Genomma Lab

Irvington, NY- February 21, 2012--Prestige Brands Holdings, Inc. (NYSE - PBH) today confirmed that it is in receipt of a non-binding letter from Genomma Lab Internacional, S.A.B. de C.V. proposing to acquire all outstanding common shares of Prestige Brands at a price of \$16.60 per share in cash. Consistent with its fiduciary duties to act in the best interests of Prestige Brands and its stockholders, and in consultation with its independent financial and legal advisors, the board of directors of the Company will review the Genomma Lab letter and respond in due course.

The "offer" described in the letter is highly conditional, requiring, among other things, due diligence, significant financing and Genomma Lab shareholder approval. Given the extensive conditionality, combined with the absence of detail and the expressed preference for a negotiated transaction, we are puzzled by Genomma Lab's decision to go public without any attempt to first engage in discussions with, or make a proposal to, the board of directors of Prestige Brands. The Company advises shareholders that they need not take any action at this time in response to Genomma Lab's letter.

#### About Prestige Brands Holdings, Inc.

The Company markets and distributes brand name over-the-counter and household cleaning products throughout the U.S., Canada, and certain international markets. Core brands now include Chloraseptic® sore throat treatments, Clear Eyes® eye care products, Compound W® wart treatments, The Doctor's® NightGuard® dental protector, the Little Remedies® and PediaCare® lines of pediatric over-the-counter products, Efferdent® denture care products, Luden's® throat drops, Dramamine® motion sickness treatment, BC® and Goody's® analgesics, Gaviscon® antacid and Beano® gas treatment.

#### Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This news release contains "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of the federal securities laws that are intended to qualify for the Safe Harbor from liability established by the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. "Forward-looking statements" generally can be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology such as "assumptions," "target," "guidance," "outlook," "plans," "projection," "may," "will," "would," "expect," "intend," "estimate," "anticipate," "believe, "potential," or "continue" (or the negative or other derivatives of each of these terms) or similar terminology. Forward-looking statements in this news release include, without limitation, statements regarding a possible offer or transaction involving the company. These statements are based on management's estimates and assumptions with respect to future events and are believed to be reasonable, although they are inherently uncertain and difficult to predict. Actual results could differ materially from those expected as a result of a variety of factors. A discussion of factors that could cause results to vary is included in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K and other periodic reports filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

Contact: Dean Siegal 914-524-6819